CONFORMITY DETERMINATION REPORT
AMENDMENT #7

SHORT FORM

ATLANTA NONATTAINMENT AND MAINTENANCE AREAS

IN SUPPORT OF:
The Atlanta Region’s Plan (2020) Amendment #7

Atlanta Regional Commission

Conformity Determination Report Amendment #7 | 1



The contents of this report reflect the views of the persons preparing the document and those
individuals are responsible for the facts and the accuracy of the data presented herein. The
contents of this report do not necessarily reflect the official views of the Department of
Transportation of the State of Georgia. This report does not constitute a standard, specification,
or regulation.

Conformity Determination Report Amendment #7



RTP MODIFICATION HISTORY

Action

Adoption of TARP RTP (2020)

ARC Approval Date

February 2020

Administrative Modification April 2020
Amendment #1/ Admin Mod October 2020
Amendment #2 March 2021
Amendment #3 / Admin Mod November 2021
Amendment #4 February 2022
Amendment #5 June 2022
Amendment #6 / Admin Mod December 2022

GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS

ARC Atlanta Regional Commission

CDR Conformity Determination Report

CFR Code of Federal Regulations

FHWA Federal Highway Administration

FTA Federal Transit Authority

GA EPD Georgia Environmental Protection Division
GDOT Georgia Department of Transportation

MPO Metropolitan Planning Organization

NAAQS National Ambient Air Quality Standard

NO, Nitrogen Oxide

RTP Regional Transportation Plan

TARP RTP (2020)  The Atlanta Region’s Plan RTP adopted in 2020
TCM Transportation Control Measure

TIP Transportation Improvement Program

usboT United States Department of Transportation
USEPA United States Environmental Protection Agency
VOC Volatile Organic Compound

Conformity Determination Report Amendment #7



TABLE OF CONTENTS

LT O AU G O N e 1
Current Attainment StatUS. ..o e 1

B-hr. 0z0ne Standard. .. oo 1

Recent Conformity DeterminationsS ..., 3
Statement of CoNfOrMITY ..o e 4
INnteragency CoNSULLAtION ... .i i e, 5
PUBLIC INVOIVEMENT .o e 5
FISCAl CONSIIAINT Lo 6

Exhibits to the CDR
Exhibit 1: Project List
Exhibit 2: Interagency Consultation Group Meeting Minutes

FIGURES AND TABLES

FIGURES

Figure 1: Results of the 15-County MVEB Test for the 8-hr. Ozone Standards..........ccccoooeiiinn 4
Figure 2: Results of the 7-County MVEB Test for the 8-hr. Ozone Standards...........ccccooiin, S
TABLES

Table 1: Recent Conformity Determinations .......oooiiiiiiiiii e, 3
Table 2: Results of the 15-County MVEB Test for the 8-hr. Ozone Standards........c..cccooiiiiinn, 4
Table 3: Results of the 7-County MVEB Test for the 8-hr. Ozone Standards..........cccccccooiiiiiinn, 4
Table 4: FY 2020-2025 Yearly TIP Balances - Federal Highway Administration Funds ($YOE]..... 7
Table 5: FY 2020-2025 Yearly TIP Balances - Federal Transit Administration Funds ($YOE] ....... 8

Conformity Determination Report Amendment #7



INTRODUCTION

This report serves as the seventh addendum to the Conformity Determination Report (CDR] for
the Atlanta Regional Commission’s [ARC) 2020 The Atlanta Region’s Plan Regional
Transportation Plan (TARP RTP (2020)) and the associated FY 2020-2025 Transportation
Improvement Program (FY 2020-2025 TIP). Amendment #7 to TARP RTP (2020) does not require
a new emissions analysis; the amendment only modifies: (1) conformity exempt projects and (2)
financial details for nonexempt projects. For the full body of text, see the Atlanta Region’s Plan
documentation available on ARC’s plan website at https://www.atlantaregionsplan.org/plans-
documents-resources/.

This document provides updated information on the status of the maintenance areas, the
projects being modified, Interagency Committee (IAC) meeting minutes, and relevant
documentation for the United States Department of Transportation (USDOT) and the United
States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA] to render a conformity determination on
Amendment #7.

CURRENT ATTAINMENT STATUS

There are no changes to the region’s attainment status since the documentation in the
Conformity Determination Report Amendment #6 was released in January 2023. This section
summarizes the region’s existing attainment status.

8-HR. OZONE STANDARD

The Atlanta region is currently subject to three National Ambient Air Quality Standards
(NAAQS) for 8-hr. ozone pollution: (1) the 1997 standard of 0.08 parts per million (ppm)],
(2) the 2008 standard of 0.075 ppm, and (3) the 2015 standard of 0.070 ppm.

1997 STANDARD

The 1997 standard was set to 0.08 ppm and 20 counties in the Atlanta region were
designated as marginal nonattainment in 2004 (69 FR 23857): Barrow, Bartow, Carroll,
Cherokee, Clayton, Cobb, Coweta, DeKalb, Douglas, Fayette, Forsyth, Fulton, Gwinnett,
Hall, Henry, Newton, Paulding, Rockdale, Spalding, and Walton. On April 7, 2008, the
Atlanta area was reclassified as moderate nonattainment (73 FR 12013). The Atlanta ozone

nonattainment area was redesignated to attainment with a maintenance plan effective
January 2, 2014 (78 FR 72040).

Conformity Determination Report Amendment #7 | 1


https://www.atlantaregionsplan.org/plans-documents-resources/
https://www.atlantaregionsplan.org/plans-documents-resources/

The 1997 standard was then subject to litigation regarding maintenance area conformity
requirements. Per the South Coast I/ decision, this conformity determination is being made
for a partial portion of the 1997 8-hour ozone NAAQS. For the 1997 ozone NAAQS areas,
transportation conformity for the 1997 ozone NAAQS can be demonstrated without a
regional emissions analysis, per 40 CFR 93.109(c).

On December 17, 2021, GA EPD submitted a Limited (Second) Maintenance Plan to USEPA.
This document revised the state’s implementation plan assuring continued attainment of
the 1997 ozone standard for the remainder of the maintenance period. Effective March 9,
2023 (88 FR 7883), EPA approved the limited maintenance plan which does not include new
budget limits. This action covers the remainder of the 20-year maintenance period which
expires on January 2, 2034.

2008 STANDARD

Effective July 20, 2012 (77 FR 30087), 15 counties in the Atlanta region were designated and
classified as a marginal nonattainment area under the 2008 8-hr. ozone standard of 0.075 ppm:
Bartow, Cherokee, Clayton, Cobb, Coweta, DeKalb, Douglas, Fayette, Forsyth, Fulton, Gwinnett,
Henry, Newton, Paulding, and Rockdale counties. On June 3, 2008, the Atlanta area was
reclassified as moderate nonattainment in 2005 (81 FR 26697),

On July 18, 2016, GA EPD submitted a maintenance plan to USEPA. This document revised
the state’s implementation plan assuring continued attainment of the 2008 ozone standard
into the future. Effective June 2, 2017 (82 FR 25523), EPA approved the maintenance plan
and the associated Motor Vehicle Emissions Budgets (MVEBs). This action redesignated the
Atlanta nonattainment area to attainment with a maintenance plan.

On September 16, 2019, GA EPD submitted a revision to the 2008 8-hr ozone maintenance
plan which removed all but one of the transportation control measures (TCM) from the GA
SIP. On March 8, 2021, EPA approved the SIP revision with an effective date of April 7, 2021
(86 FR 13192).

2015 STANDARD

Effective December 28, 2015 (80 FR 65291), the 2015 8-hr. ozone standard was set at 0.070
ppm. Effective August 3, 2018 (83 FR 25776), seven counties in the Atlanta region were
designated and classified as a marginal nonattainment area under the standard: Bartow,
Clayton, Cobb, DeKalb, Fulton, Gwinnett, and Henry counties. The goal attainment date was
set for August 3, 2021. Amendment #6 to TARP RTP (2020) met, for the first time, the
requirement for the seven-county region to demonstrate conformity to the 2015 standard
with specific MVEBs for the 2015 ozone standard.

On February 28, 2022, the State of Georgia, through the Georgia Environmental Protection
Division (GA EPD) of the Department of Natural Resources, submitted a request for the

Conformity Determination Report Amendment #7 | 2



Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) to redesignate the Atlanta, Georgia 2015 8-hour
ozone nonattainment area from nonattainment to attainment for the 2015 8-hour ozone
standard and to approve a State Implementation Plan (SIP) revision containing a
maintenance plan for the Area. On October 17, 2022 (87 FR 62733) EPA issued a final rule,
effective November 16, 2022.

RECENT CONFORMITY DETERMINATIONS

ARC adopted the latest Regional Transportation Plan element of The Atlanta Region’s Plan in
February 2020. Table 1 below provides a summary of conformity determinations related to the
initial adoption of that plan and subsequent modifications.

Table 1: Recent Conformity Determinations

Date RTP/TIP NAAQS
February 18, 2020 TARP RTP (2020) / FY 2020-2025 TIP 1997 8-hr. Ozone
2008 8-hr. Ozone
2015 8-hr. Ozone
1997 8-hr. Ozone
2008 8-hr. Ozone
2015 8-hr. Ozone
1997 8-hr. Ozone
2008 8-hr. Ozone
2015 8-hr. Ozone
1997 8-hr. Ozone
2008 8-hr. Ozone
2015 8-hr. Ozone
1997 8-hr. Ozone
2008 8-hr. Ozone
2015 8-hr. Ozone
1997 8-hr. Ozone
2008 8-hr. Ozone
2015 8-hr. Ozone
1997 8-hr. Ozone
2008 8-hr. Ozone
2015 8-hr. Ozone

September 14, 2020 | TARP RTP (2020) Amd #1/ FY 2020-2025 TIP

March 17, 2021 TARP RTP (2020) Amd #2 / FY 2020-2025 TIP

November 16, 2021 | TARP RTP (2020) Amd #3 / FY 2020-2025 TIP

March 16, 2022 TARP RTP (2020) Amd #4 / FY 2020-2025 TIP

June 14, 2022 TARP RTP (2020) Amd #5 / FY 2020-2025 TIP

January 4, 2023 TARP RTP (2020) Amd #6 / FY 2020-2025 TIP

N =W =N =N =W =N =N =

Conformity Determination Report Amendment #7 | 3



STATEMENT OF CONFORMITY

TARP RTP (2020) Amendment #7 does not alter the timing or capacity of conformity nonexempt
projects being amended. A list of project changes is included as Exhibit 1. As a result, this
conformity determination relies on the emissions analysis for the 1997, 2008 and 2015 8-hr.
ozone standards prepared for TARP RTP (2020) Amendment #6 and is replicated in the Table 2
and Table 3 as well as Figure 1 and Figure 2 below.

For detailed information regarding the modeling methodology and planning assumptions
associated with the emissions analysis, refer to the initial Conformity Determination Report.

Table 2: Results of the 15-County MVEB Test for the 2008 8-hr. Ozone Standards

MVEB Plan Conformity NOxin tons/day VOC in tons/day
Year
Georgia’'s 2008 Ozone Maintenance 2020 103.34 57.70
SIP for years before 2030 (170.15 budgeted) (81.76 budgeted)
Georgia’'s 2008 Ozone Maintenance 2030 52.01 31.37
SIP for years 2030 and after (58 budgeted) (52 budgeted)
2040 4497 25.47
(58 budgeted) (52 budgeted)
2050 47.86 24.93
(58 budgeted) (52 budgeted)

Table 3: Results of the 7-County MVEB Test for the 2015 8-hr. Ozone Standards

MVEB Plan Conformity NOxin tons/day VOC in tons/day
Year
Georgia’'s 2015 Ozone Maintenance 2020 78.97 44.48
SIP for years before 2033 (99.99 budgeted) (54 budgeted)
2030 40.36 23.87
(99.99 budgeted) (54 budgeted)
Georgia’'s 2015 Ozone Maintenance 2033 38.74 22.49
SIP for years 2033 and after (54 budgeted) (35 budgeted)
2040 35.19 19.27
(54 budgeted) (35 budgeted)
2050 37.43 18.92
(54 budgeted) (35 budgeted)

Conformity Determination Report Amendment #7 | 4



Figure 1: Results of the 15-County MVEB Test for the 2008 8-hr. Ozone Standards

NOx by Horizon Year VOC by Horizon Year
@NOx Estimate = NOx Budget @V0C Estimate =VOC Budget
180
[ 170.15 |
160
140
120
@O
3 100
g 80
'_
28 58
5201 57.70
20 44.97 I Sl 2 25.47 24.93
0
2020 2030 2040 2050 2020 2030 2040 2050

Figure 2: Results of the 7-County MVEB Test for the 2015 8-hr. Ozone Standards

NOx by Horizon Year VOC by Horizon Year

@NOx Estimate = NOx Budget @VO0C Estimate =VOC Budget

120
100

@
o

1851
40.26 [ 38.74 [ 3519 [ 37.43 o
: 23.87 22.49 19.27 18.92

2020 2030 2033 2040 2050 2020 2030 2033 2040 2050

Tons/day

40

20

0

INTERAGENCY CONSULTATION

The draft of Amendment #7 documents was made available to ARC planning partners through
the technical and policy committees in March 2023, to allow time for comment prior to formal
adoption or publication, in accordance with 93.105(b}(2](iii) of the Transportation Conformity
Rule. The project list was provided to the Interagency Consultation Group via email on February
21, 2023 ahead of the initiation of public comment beginning on March 16, 2023. Final
documents for Amendment #7 are anticipated to be provided in April 2023, upon approval on
the update, fulfilling the requirements of 40 CFR 93.105(c](7).

Conformity Determination Report Amendment #7| §



Exhibit 2 includes meeting minutes from the Interagency meetings since the date of the
documentation for the most recent conformity determination. For all other documentation to
meet conformity requirements, including the status of transportation control measures (TCMs],
refer to the initial Conformity Determination Report and subsequent amendments thereto.

PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT

The official public comment period for Amendment #7 began on March 16, 2023 and lasted for
10 days per ARC’s Regional Community Engagement Plan. A legal ad was published in the
Fulton County Daily Report on March 16, 2023 and in Mundo Hispanico on March 16, 2023 that
summarized the intent and content of Amendment #7 and inviting public review and comment
through email, fax, phone, or text telephone (TTY]. Any comments received and corresponding
responses are included in Appendix M of the RTP documentation posted at
www.atlantaregionsplan.org.

FISCAL CONSTRAINT

This primary purpose of the TIP/RTP amendment and conformity determination is to (1)
demonstrate the region’s continued ability to meet maintenance air quality requirements for
the 1997, 2008, and 2015 8-hr. ozone standards, (2] reflect cost changes to the latest designs of
a handful of projects, and (3] respond to a limited number of programming changes for
projects. Tables 4 and 5 below demonstrate fiscal constraint for Amendment #7.

Conformity Determination Report Amendment #7 | 6


http://www.atlantaregionsplan.org/

Table 4: FY 2020-2025 Yearly TIP Balances - Federal Highway Administration Funds ($YOE]

*d1LL @y2 ul J=3e| pawweaBoud saseyd Jusnbasgns asey |11s yaiym spafoad 02 a1 weaBoad Sulpuny yoes Joy SJUNOWY "SUORE[ND[ED Ul Wns dwn| e se umoys s| spafoid pawweiSoad Ajjny
35043 40 [E30} WNS 3y} uiensucs [easy Sunensuowap 104 'sisi) Paloud paysijgnd u sieadde 1a5uo) ou y pue pagueys s| aseqelep sOYY U sMels s, paloid ayy 'SINKDOSIYL UYMW "dlH/dIL 3Y3 Ul Suluiewas saseyd aa1e aaey 1a5uo| ou pue pawweiSoid A|ny usBG BABY ZZOZ Ad O3 0Z0Z Ad wouyspaload 1sopy (g)

“SWISY) BUj| SPISEISS 3U3 AA0GE pals)| se weuSoid 20Jnos [2uISH0 313 W0 SPEL SJUSLUL]WLLCO 03 UOIIPPE Ul 3J8 UMOYS SIUNOLWE 34| [2A3] 3PIMa183s 311 18 | 00D Aq pays|[qeisa S3pISeIas WoJ) papuny aie [piym asoyl s1ousp sweiSoid pazpijey ()

‘0207 Ad PUE 6207 A4 AJuospa)ya1 poriad s14y 10} 3nuBAB 34} ‘STOT PU £Z07 ‘9707 A4 O} PINGLIIE 3NUSASI 33 SURUNGD 3|GNOP PIOAE O] *313Y UMOYS S2INYPUSAXS [B10} 34} UIYIM PapNpul

aue sjUNoWe 350y1 "OEOZ-620 ¥ S paulyap aseyd aBuei-Buc) e aney osje Aew §Z(7 10/pUe /707 ‘0702 A4 U1 pawweiSeid spuny ymsyoaload ssoy) -paainbai|nssi pouiad 0E0Z G707 1 © 33uay quawpusiuy 41y /338pdn di1 sty Suunp pawwe Soad Ajjerped Suiag Ajuo a1e gz0z pue /707 ‘920¢ Se3A [osiy (1)
“Ajuo sasodind uo e uLoyul 104 pajuBsad B S3)EWNSS BN UBAEI pUE 53500 103(0.d S3s0dINd JUIRISUCD [EBUBLI 104 1L J83A 10y painba1 Ajjesapa; 3y 40 1ied 3q 0} paISPISUCD 10U B1E §Z07-GZ0T 584 |95ty (g)

*A|BulpJoaoe 20npaJ |1 3|GEI 341 40 W00 BY1 I8 UMOYS S30UE|Eq

|e101 Suluuni ‘ynsase sy HZoz Apee ul uonsjdwod Jo) pnpayes d1H/dIL 241 4o 21epdn [Ny 343 PUE S1US WPUSLIE ‘SUOIEDIHIPOW SAREIISIUIWDE 2an1n) Suunp pappe aq | swesSold pue spalosd [euonippy USWpPUSWY d1Y/dIL sy Buunp pawwe.Soid Ajjerued Buiaq Ajuo ae gZ07 pue £Z0Z ‘9707 sieaA [easty (7)
420z Aj2ea U1 uona|dwos 1oy 3Np 414/d]1 Y3 J0 31PN [Ny IXBU 3y} Y3M LOKOUN[LCD UIINJOO || 51y TZ0Z 33| Ul PY SGOf PUE JUSUNSSAU| SIMPNISElu| 3y} o aBessed Pajyai 03 pajepdn uaag 194 Jou saey sweiSoid SulpuNy pUE S3IEWIISS 3NUBASI 1} OS|E BJON 'SIISWIIS3 ANUBAS UBY) S53| S1 PUE Padue|eq
s1 wesSoud 3yy ‘(K202 1202 Ad) POLd dl1 pa2inbau A [e19pay 1E3A 1oy BU} JBAQ JE3A €351 [ENPIAIpUI AUE UIIIM SINID0 AJJENIDe |[Bf110US OU 3INSUS 0} 3|GE|IEAE S1E S32IN0S31 [EDUBUL JBU} SWLILUOD PUE S}USW WO Paloid d(1 |[& PamaIAaIsey |0aD PoLad diL 3ys uiyim pawweiSoid spafoid jo 3500 sy

Aq paouapiaa se ‘s3Sesane 358U} WOy Syenpnfy | 1eak uaaiS Aue ur spunowe [enjpy 3 03T'359|ge] /3 xIpuaddy 41y Ul pajuswnoop se ‘uoiSa1 eyuepy By ur spafoud pue sweiSoid 0} PAPALIP 3Q || LPIYM SINUSABE SPIMBIEIS JO Bieys s3eIanE Y} IN0GE SUORALINSSe Lo Paseq 318 Saewnss anuaaal ||y (1)

FNVESINLL UL FAIMILY LS LNFHNE NO HLIM DNIAIINIOD dIL TYNOI D3 ¥V3 A-4N04 G3ZINDOIIH ATIVEIA3d

+ + L +*
[poo'so%er'’ys  |[s09To%ev'ts  [0T6WEGUSTTS  [GGE'SSE'LSS'TS [GL6'BSS'0STS [SETTE9GSTTS [TWG6S8BLES  |OOT'GI0'WI95  [OBTETO'SOSS  [PTEW66T8S  |L62'S00485S  |e000zeTSES  |9ss909vwTS | (304) 3aue(eg (=30 Bujuuny
$1507 SANIA SINN3A3Y 13N
E S66'LL6'TPE'PES LOLTUVTSTYS  STETZLBYE'ES DIL'OVE'ISY'ZS  OLY'LOL'009°TS

E 69'Z6T'L8Y'ETS ZEB'STL'E068  TOZOLETS8S  vhE'6E9'998$ 8y 'SST'Ecss {F 210§ 335) anuansy YMHA 3|qe [IPAY XBIA
(#3371 INO¥) INNIATH ILYDTYODY QILYINILLST
[pze'Toevos'0es | [azeToebos0ES [ese0s8"6z 023 [1E'63E vov 83 [sTz'vEL'evs'98  [96v'TTI0TZE'SS [BBEVEBTYICS |689'ZSG VISV  |(9S'SeribL'ES  [T09'822'9397¢ [(16'OVE'0SE'TS [/Sv'/svEbT TS [0s0TveTEss | 3503 [F30) Suuuny|
[peseis’sveS  [Tie 06 06v5  |SOTPSEOGYS |
fee'sesiir'ezs | |LesTISLOZOTS [BROTTBKZEBTIS |€ZT'SEa’tss’TS B
[e0szz%ps6eTS LESTTSLOTOTS 20 T8Y'T68TTS £71'S£9'758°TS 3 05 los 05 jos 05 0502920 PIV [213p3S [43U3D
l000'st$ 05 3 05 3 s los 05 os 0005TS weiFoig sa01alag anpoddng pue Sujulel] qof 2yl uQ
[ooz's6E TS 03 05 03 05 05 03 0079575 joor9ovs 0079975 [WweiBoi4 S|el] [PUOIIE3D3Y] 3PIM3IEIS - AV |
loocssess  |[0S 3 05 3 00000595 00000225 TOL '€85°015 [ree'8oz el TGEBTEGIS 79526075 locT z57 55 TDav] (M00¢<) Ueqin - dvl|
l9e0’z 692 6§ 05 03 05 000°00v' 7S [zosTr0'8eS S09%¥S8SS 929'/r'88S sveze9’s$ 0c88/ZZ9TS  |seS'TeC’SLS cE6'6Er 9ES s0e's69°E2S (v (M00z=<) ueqan -oaLs)
logc’ee8Z9s 0 3 0 3 [GES#S [000F0T'TS 166T66'TZS z6c29072% T6/'G0BTTS loov 2128 [ooo'orss 2prspyag 3Bpug waisAs-fIo
lvbL TTZ909§ 05 03 05 678895 €TS sz6°co88ES 197858958 ¥S6'0vS'091S  |16L'8T9%6STS  |Oce 6E9'S6S Z0'0te'svS 00968 TS T8:7T0%2$ (1009 2|913|4 3pIMalels -9g g
lesc’ee8’ss 05 3 (3 05 0s 0% 05 |s82095°S 0% T00'S/25 {008A] D310Hd
88991 ELEES 05 3 05 €/8'700'599% 9z77'796'0655 SLEB0R'TLYS EVE'AUS'SOrS 618 TrT'E0LS 88558/ ‘E0ES 750°888 8YTS l00t*98z ‘Te5 0TS 0TS '8YS (ddHN) weidoid aoueuuopag AemyBiH [guonen
loos'estv$ 0S 0S 0S 3 0s los 002'160'TS ooz 16715 00Z'T6FTS 3pIsp1as 529inaQ 313921 04d AbmybiH Abmyioy
loor'res's$ 05 3 05 3 los j0s 008'198'TS 0087981 008798TS apisp)as uoROUIUF pinzoH AomybiH Aomjoy
l000ZETZETS 0% 05 05 05 05 [0$ 000'887°£ES ooo'ssTzeS 000°80£ 6ES 000°878ZES os S (diSH) weBoiguswanoidw) Aysges RemuBiy
[£zE950T8S 05 05 05 05 05 [os 0% 22970971 ¥BE'LELBTS 000°0V8 VS o000z ‘8TS TL9°S5T'LTS simonaselyul REmyBiH|
le6LT82TS 0% 05 05 05 0% 0s 05 o5 0s 05 B3 €6£°282TS suoIss|Wg ST 32npay 01 5193 fold
logg'roa’seT$ 0$ 3 0$ 000°0s5°2$ l008'z6€ 7S looo0ss'szs 559'086'725 jooo'sTs'zes 000'899'97% 199°210'28 |£99'99g"8T$ 1:8's85'52$ {OvIND) wawanoidw) Ajen 11y g uonesni uonsaduo)
[6s0%6T00SS 05 03 05 03 s log 97 TE0°ETS see'sis TS 798 TEETTS £28'6/8'T1S los S (Duv] (¥00z<) WeiBolq uolpnpay uogie)
[pLLoze TS 03 05 0 05 o3 0s 03 Jos 9/£028TS 03 3 3
[cEr'T9TS 0S5 0S 05 05 oS los 0S5 oS [SEFTZ9TS [0S oS S 2 pr1sp1a5 3Bpug waisAs-fIo
[BObTEEETS 0S5 3 05 05 ERCIE ZSr'STC S 000°0v6S os LSETTTLS [0S log S weiSo14 ejnwio4 a3pug
[CTT 0S0Z-THOZ ¥1 Ov0Z-TEOZ ¥1 (310N 335) (£pup 7 s310N 335) | (£ pup Z s310N 335) | (£ pub 7 s310N 335) (£ 3100 335) 20z £20Z 0T (9 310N 335) (9 310N 335) (5 330N 355 ] wieiSo14 ¥/ HA
080Z-520Z {1 8202 rzoe 9z0Z sz0z 1207 ozoz

(£ 3uswpuswy d1IA /dI L s3839Y) $1D3f0Hd AIWNYHOOYd 40 10D ILYOIHODY AILVIANILSI

£20Z Y24elAl - (Spuny ejnuwiog ¥MH4) Ju1esisuo) [edst4 j0 uogensuowsq

Conformity Determination Report Amendment #7 | 7



tration ($YOE)

t Adminis

FY 2020-2025 Yearly TIP Balances - Federal Trans

Table 5

“pafeuew aue sadueleq
18A0A1IBD MOY U0 UOREULIOJUI 2JOW 10} UOBIUSWNIOP d1Y 8yl Jo D xipuaddy 01 Jeyey juawuoiuodde jo teah eyl Sulnp swuess ul paiedijgo 1ou a1em yoiym sieah snoineid woay seoueleq Janohiled 1e)e. Aew pousad 4|1 ey jo siead e (g)

“Ajuo sasodind uoneuuojul io) pelussa.d se $31LWIISS SNUAASI puk 51502 108(0ud ‘sasodind wulensuod [eueulyio “d|| Jeah inojpalinbai Ajjeiapay) syl jo Lied aq o1 paiapisuod 10U si 570z A4 (Z)
Z0¢ Apes uruons|dwod 10} anp d1Y/d1L 3Y1 Jo a1epdn ||n} 1xau 3yl Yy1im uoipunfued ulindo |[1M siy] TZOZ 318| Ul 19y SqO[ PUe 1UaW1S3AU| 81N1DNISel U]
a1 Jo a8essed 129)}a1 01 pajepdn uaaq1aA 10u aney sweiSo.d Sulpuny pue sa1eWISS SNUSASI 1Y) OS[e 510N S21BWIISS SNUSASI URY] 553 S| puk padueleq si weiSoid syl “(1z07-T207 A4) pouad d1) paiinbai Ajjeiapay JeaA anoj ayliang “sieak

210W JO 9U0 10 S31EWNS3 [eUISII0 3] JO SS30Xa Ul [|9M SIUNowe panisdal swelfoid uleliad “s|[iq 2121 gIAQD SnoueA ySnoay] sainlipusdxa pue senuUsAal Usamlaq saue|eq e ul Sulnsal ‘a|gel s1yl Ul sa1ewinss snoina.d aoedal sanusaal
[em2e “Jead [easiy yoea | 4 Aq pasunouue aue sjuawuoniodde sy /'3 pue 93 sajge] / 3 xipuaddy d [y Ul pajusawnoop se ‘UoiSal eyue iy Ay Ul swesSoid ejnwio) 11sue) J0) 5|aAa] Sulpuny [BOLIOISIY Uo paseq sk $21eWIISa anuaAal aumny |y (1)

TAVYIINLL dLL 3AIM3LVLS LNJHIND HLIM ONIGIDNIOD dLL 1¥YNOIDIY ¥Y3IA-HN04 AIZINDOOIIY ATIVHIAI:

1 1t + 1
[6essos'6se'_ § | [625'998'6567 S | 0S8'ZZT'S98T S | 1Se'986'98  § | ve66ec'ed S [oveLvewvs  [ETZ'98TTZS _ |000WELS Jooo'0eTs 000'0£TS _ (30A] 2ouejeg [e3o) Bujuuny]

S$1S02 SNNIAI SINNIAIY 13N

£90°ETO'SET'9S EVZ TSETSETS 0£0°72S T€65 9ES'6YE VRIS 696802 '6€95 9LETL0'%6YS SY'08€ Z0€S 758'8€STVIS anuanay [e10) Bujuuny

0/8°092'8LT'TS 09¢‘8L1'€59$ oS 0s 0s 0s$ (1 33oN 235) anuanay spEIS M3 V14 PaleWns]

¥S6'66€Y0L'TS €T6'TSELILS YESTUT LYTS £9S°0bT‘SHTS €99°9ET VTS 798'T69°€6TS 09°TH8'6STS T98'BES THTS (1 210N 335) anuanay spuny BNWLIO /1§ PAABWS]
(£3 ANV 93 S319VL INOY4) INNIAIY 31V IUDOY AILYINILSI

[1L€7e071I0'8S [(zeze0z10'8s [riz'ses’eoevs  [z68'S9E’sir'TS [osTz8T798S  |oeTz0T'OWz$  [9sz'zzo’sTe$  [oreTve'SevS  [rsv'osz’zoss  [ess'BopTvTS | 350] [e30) Bupuuny|
[TZe7e02T0'8S [FsTzvrve’es  [oee®ISTesTS  [9sL'EBTEIYS [ove’s07zTs  |ove'50TerS  [ov6'607ZTS  [e98'T69°E6TS  Jc09WBESTS  JessBormIS ] s350) w3foid [0 |
LT8T/VLTTS 065/ST'0265 056'€22'008S 009 ELV'ECTS 008"9££ 795 0089££T95 [0089e2 T9S rE8'E52965 62608 LS [r95655"€4S weiFo.d e[nuii0 | B3y Paziueq.n JsueiL
9L0'SYTLES 502'85£°0TS TIE798%68 000 VO¥'ZTS 000'09£$ 000095 l000'092$ 000095 000°09£$ 000095 B|nuUUO] e3ly paziUuedunuoN Jisuel|
rrs'0eE ETLTS £57°756'4895 7818598655 96 V61265 £64T65'8YS 161 T65'8KS £64T65'8YS 6£8°088°€8S 6£9TZC 5SS v6¢'1£9SS siuen Jiedsy poog 40 siels
8.2'06£'905°ES BLTTBY'SEB'TS  [00T'659'6CETS 000'05C'TVES 05 0s os 05 0$ 0s weiBoig o)
008906 SvS 008 %£9°07S 0007€9°9TS 00000vZ$ 000°00C TS 000002°TS 0007002 TS 000002°T$ 00000 TS 000002'TS S311|1qesIq
U1IM S|BNPIAIpU| PUE S101USS JO AYlJIGOJA padueyuy

000°000°9TS 05 0s 05 05 0S 0S 05 000°000°9TS 0S 1y suoneudoiddy
[eluswalddng jaiay pue asuodsay SNIIABUOIO)

00622 'SSTS 00€ Lv£'€9% 00078¢'1S$ 000'005'8T$ 000'00£'€$ 000002 °€$ 000°00£'€$ 000002°€$ 000°00£'€$ 00000.'€$ weioid ejnuiiog sjang ues|y
L656TT L8TS 8S£0£9'9/5 €8/'812'995 012 TST0TS EVETHS VS EVETYS VS EVETHS VS 6BTLVESS [¥E090995 6610025 weigoid seni[1ve 4 sng pue sng
056'2€2'59% 056 70£'9¢$ 000°e8Y'TeS 00005L°L$ 00005515 000055°T$ 00005515 000055°T$ 000055 T$ 0000551$ (0z/08) maN -sng

12301 050Z-T¥0C 41 OV0Z-TE0Z ¥1 0£0Z-9202 H1 (z 210N 225) ¥Z0z €202 Tz 120 020z weaSo.d vid
S20T

(£# uawpuawy dLIN/dIL S3199]394) S1D3r0¥d AININVEDOYd 40 150D I1VDHIUODY ANY SAHVMY INVHDOHd D10 B SNOILYIOTIV ONIANNS YININYOL AILVINILSI

€207 Y21\ - (spun4 v14) JuIeiisuo) |easi4 Jo uonensuowaq

Conformity Determination Report Amendment #7| 8



EXHIBITS TO THE CDR

EXHIBIT 1: PROJECT LIST

Conformity Determination Report Amendment #7 - Exhibit 1



The Atlanta Region's Plan MTP Amendment 7

ARC Staff Analysis - February 15, 2023
nal.org

www.atlantaregio

Highlighted text denotes new or changed cell values

Modeled Existing

g Lanes

Modeled Future Lanes

Model Network Year

Length

Change

Proposed AQ

Regionally

Scope

ARCID Category GDOT PI Sponsor Description Limits Project Type Modeling Status Significant? Change? Current | Proposed Change? Current Proposed Change? Current Proposed Change? Current Proposed Change?
EXEMPT AND NON-EXEMPT PROJECTS WITH A FINANCIAL OR SCHEDULING CHANGE ONLY (NO CHANGES TO MODEL
AT FROM ATLANTA ROAD
Edit TOP END 285 - 1-285 NORTH  |TO HENDERSON ROAD AND Exempt from
Existin EXPRESS LANES AND ALONG SR 400 FROM Roadway / Air OF.)uaIit
AR-ML-200 MTPg 0001758 GDOT COLLECTOR/DISTRIBUTOR LANE | NORTH SPRINGS MARTA Exoress La:/nes Analvsis (4\8 No No N/A N/A No N/A N/A No TBD TBD No 19.27 19.27 No Financial and schedule changes
roiect IMPROVEMENTS (PE AND ROW |STATION TO SOUTH OF THE P CF\I; 93)
pro] ACTIVITIES ONLY) ALONG 1-285 I- 285 / SR 400
INTERCHANGE
Ein:tIitn AT SR 8 (DONALD LEE Roadway / E,):ierm gut:ﬂim
AT-003G MTPg 0018298 GDOT SR 3/US 41 (NORTHSIDE DRIVE) HOLLOWELL PARKWAY) Opesr:ft(i;zns & Analysis (4\8 No No N/A N/A No N/A N/A No TBD TBD No 0.4 0.4 No Financial and schedule changes
project 4 CFR 93)
Exfft'; City of FROM WEST PEACHTREE R(éaeif;/ 'n;?regueagl':n s
AT-306 8 0015019 | Atlanta,Midtown 15TH STREET EXTENSION STREET TO WILLIAMS .y Yes No 0 0 No 1 1 No 2030 2030 No 0.2 0.2 No Financial changes
MTP X Purpose Conformity
. Alliance STREET ) .
project Capacity Analysis
Exfjtlitng Buckhead CID,City | LENOX ROAD CORRIDOR TRAIL FROM EAST PACES FERRY Colr-\ist;cc'l/il\llli:y/ EZ?rm Qp:aflru(t):/n
AT-316 0015999 ! ROAD TO SR 141 N N N/A N/A N N/A N/A N TBD TBD N 0.39 0.39 N Fi ial ch
MTP of Atlanta AND SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS Pedestrian | Analysis (40 ° ° / / ° / / ° ° © ihancial changes
. (PEACHTREE ROAD) >
project Facility CFR 93)
Edit In the Region's
Existing I-75 SOUTHBOUND FROM 1-285 TOSR331 | RO2IWav/ i qality
CL-AR-180 0012759 GDOT Interch Y N 0 0 N 2 2 N 2030 2030 N 0.4 0.4 N Fi ial ch
MTP COLLECTOR/DISTRIBUTOR LANES | (FOREST PARKWAY) n Czrcacai:ge Conformity e © © © © © ihancial changes
project pacity Analysis
FN-287 MTPg 0012788 |City of Johns Creek IMPROVEMENTS INCLUDING (WEST) TO PRIMROSE Operations & Analysis (4\8 No No 2 2 No 2 2 No TBD TBD No 1.5 1.5 No Financial and schedule changes
X PARKWAY Safety
project PEDESTRIAN CONNECTIVITY CFR 93)
Ex?ftlitn SR 92 (CAMPBELLTON-FAIRBURN |\ \ & o 44 a1 T (souTH | 029wy / E/Xx?rm Qp:aflri(t)m
FS-350 & 0014081 GDOT ROAD) CONTINUOUS FLOW Operations & . v No No 4 4 No 4 4 No TBD TBD No 0.8 0.8 No Financial and schedule changes
MTP FULTON PARKWAY) Analysis (40
X INTERCHANGE Safety
project CFR 93)
Edit Roadway / | Inthe Region's
Existing . NORTH EVERMORE PARKWAY - FROM HEWATT ROAD TO General Air Quality . .
GW-331 0007535 | G tt Count Y N 0 0 N 2 2 N 2030 2030 N 1 1 N F | and schedule ch
MTP winnett tounty NEW ALIGNMENT BRITT ROAD Purpose Conformity es ° ° ° ° © inancialand schedule changes
project Capacity Analysis

2/20/2023



The Atlanta Region's Plan MTP Amendment 7

ARC Staff Analysis - February 15, 2023

nal.org
Change

www.atlantaregio

Highlighted text denotes new or changed cell values

Modeled Existing

g Lanes

Modeled Future Lanes

Model Network Year

Length

Proposed AQ

Regionally

Scope

Category GDOT PI Sponsor Description Limits Project Type Modeling Status Significant? Change? | Current | Proposed Change? Current Proposed Change? Current Proposed Change? Current Proposed | Change?
EXEMPT AND NON-EXEMPT PROJECTS WITH A FINANCIAL OR SCHEDULING CHANGE ONLY (NO CHANGES TO MODEL CODING)
Edit In the Region's
Existin 1-85 NORTH - NEW INTERCHANGE Roadway /| ™\ qualit
GW-389A J 0013104 | Gwinnett County AT MCGINNIS FERRY ROAD | Interchange . y Yes No N/A N/A No N/A N/A No 2030 2030 No 0.8 0.8 No Financial changes
MTP PHASE | A Conformity
X Capacity X
project Analysis
lj:dl.t FROM NORTH OF EAGLE Roadway/ |In the Reg!on s
Existing General Air Quality ) )
HE-161A 0015090 Henry County ROCK QUARRY ROAD WIDENING | SPRINGS DRIVE TO SR 42 / . Yes No 2 2 No 4 4 No 2030 2030 No 2.43 2.43 No Financial changes
MTP SR 138 Purpose Conformity
project Capacity Analysis
Exfi'itn AT NORFOLK SOUTHERN | Roadway / EZ?:"QF’::I:‘;"‘
HE-201 & 0013995 GDOT SR 42 BRIDGE REPLACEMENT LINE 5 MILES SOUTH OF Bridge R i No No 2 2 No 2 2 No TBD TBD No 0.4 0.4 No Financial changes
MTP MCDONOUGH Upgrade | Analvsis (40
project Pe CFR 93)

2/20/2023



The Atlanta Region's Plan TIP/MTP Amendment 7

Proposed Programming Changes - 02/21/23
Changes Highlighted in Red

Phase Phase Phase Status | Phase Status| Fiscal Year Fund Source Fund Source Federal Share
ARCID GDOT PI Project D ipti Project Limit: Jurisdicti Project S Fiscal Yi Py d
roject Description roject Limits urisdiction rolect Sponsor (Current) | (Proposed) | (Current) (Proposed) | (Current) iscal Year (Proposed) (Current) (Proposed) (Current)
TOP END 285 - 1-285 NORTH EXPRESS AT FROM ATLANTA ROAD TO . . . .
LANES AND COLLECTOR/DISTRIBUTOR HENDERSON ROAD AND ALONG SR Regional - National Highway National Highway
AR-ML-200 | 0001758 LANE IMPROVEMENTS (PE AND ROW 400 FROM NORTH SPRINGS MARTA Peimeter GDOT PE PE 2026 2026 Performance Performance $4,609,600
ACTIVITIES ONLY) ALONG I-285 STATION TO SOUTH OF THE I- 285 / Program (NHPP) Program (NHPP)
SR 400 INTERCHANGE
AR-ML-200 | 0001758 | MANES AND COLLECTOR/DISTRIBUTOR) e 1\ o SPRINGS MARTA | Regional- GDOT ROW ROW LR 2029- General Federal Ald | e $4,609,600
LANE IMPROVEMENTS (PE AND ROW Perimeter 2030 2029-2050
ACTIVITIES ONLY) ALONG I-285 STATION TO SOUTH OF THE I- 285/ Program (NHPP)
SR 400 INTERCHANGE
National Highway National Highway
AT SR 8 (DONALD LEE HOLLOWELL
AT-003G 0018298 SR 3/US 41 (NORTHSIDE DRIVE) ( PARKWAY) City of Atlanta GDOT ROW ROW 2027 Performance Performance $3,568,000
Program (NHPP) Program (NHPP)
National Highway
AT-003G 0018298 SR 3/US 41 (NORTHSIDE DRIVE) ATSRS (DOE:;E\;ZEY;-‘OLLOWELL City of Atlanta GDOT UTL 2028 Performance $284,000
Program (NHPP)
National Highway .
AT SR 8 (DONALD LEE HOLLOWELL G | Federal Aid
AT-003G | 0018298 | SR 3/US 41 (NORTHSIDE DRIVE) ( City of Atlanta GDOT csT 2028 LR 2029-2030 Performance eneral receral Al $2,504,096
PARKWAY) 2029-2050
Program (NHPP)
Surface Surface
City of Transportation Block | Transportation Block
AT-306 0015019 15TH STREET EXTENSION FROM WEST PEACHTREE STREET TO City of Atlanta| Atlanta,Midtown CST 2023 2023 Grant (STBG) Grant (STBG) $2,000,000
WILLIAMS STREET .
Alliance Program - Urban Program - Urban
(>200K) (ARC) (>200K) (ARC)
Surface
LENOX ROAD CORRIDOR TRAILAND | FROM EAST PACES FERRY ROAD TO Buckhead CID,City ansporiationBlosk
AT-316 | 0015999 SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS SR 141 (PEACHTREE ROAD) City of Atlanta of Atlanta EIEE (S 50
Program - Urban
(>200K) (ARC)
Surface
1-75 SOUTHBOUND FROM 1-285 TO SR 331 (FOREST . Transportation Block
CL-AR-180 0012759 R | GDOT 0
COLLECTOR/DISTRIBUTOR LANES PARKWAY) eglona Grant Program 5
(STBG) Flexible
SR 120 (ABBOTTS BRIDGE ROAD) Transpzl:giic:n Block Transpil:tr;:icjn Block
OPERATIONAL AND SAFETY FROM PARSONS ROAD (WEST) TO |Fulton County| .
FN-287 0012788 IMPROVEMENTS INCLUDING PRIMROSE PARKWAY (North) City of Johns Creek CsT CSsT 2026 Pr(é;:rtTfSLBr(;Ln Pr(;:;;(s'lji)an $6,200,000
PEDESTRIAN CONNECTIVITY
(>200K) (ARC) (>200K) (ARC)

State Share
(Current)

Federal Share
(Proposed)

$17,409,600 $1,152,400

$36,800,000

$1,152,400

$3,568,000

$892,000

$71,000

$2,788,096 $626,024

$5,760,000 S0

State Share

(Proposed)

$4,352,400

$9,200,000

$892,000

$697,024

$0

Project Phase Total | Project Phase Total

Local Share Local Share
(Current) (Proposed) (Current)
S0 $0 $ 5,762,000
$0 S0 $ 5,762,000
$0 $0 $ 4,460,000
$0 S0 $ 355,000
S0 $0 $ 3,130,120

$500,000

$4,919,842

$19,360,808

$0

$12,935,383

$1,440,000

$1,229,961

$4,840,202

2,500,000

19,135,383

' '

(Proposed)

$21,762,000

$46,000,000

$4,460,000

$3,485,120

$7,200,000

$6,149,803

$24,201,010

2/21/2023



The Atlanta Region's Plan TIP/MTP Amendment 7
Proposed Programming Changes - 02/21/23

Changes Highlighted in Red

ARCID GDOT PI Project Description Proiect Limits Jurisdiction Project Sponsor Phase Phase Phase Status | Phase Status| Fiscal Year Fiscal Year (Proposed) Fund Source Fund Source Federal Share Federal Share State Share State Share Local Share Local Share Project Phase Total | Project Phase Total
l P d l P (Current) | (Proposed) [ (Current) (Proposed) | (Current) P (Current) (Proposed) (Current) (Proposed) (Current) (Proposed) (Current) (Proposed) (Current) (Proposed)
SR 92 (CAMPBELLTON-FAIRBURN National Highway National Highway
AT AT SR 14 ALT (SOUTH FULTON | Fulton C t
FS-350 0014081 ROAD) CONTINUOUS FLOW PARKiNAY) Y (c;r;Utc:;n v GDOT ROW ROW 2025 Performance Performance $5,760,000 $5,760,000 $1,440,000 $1,440,000 S0 S0 S 7,200,000 $7,200,000
INTERCHANGE Program (NHPP) Program (NHPP)
SR 92 (CAMPBELLTON-FAIRBURN National Highway .
FS-350 | 0014081 ROAD) CONTINUOUS FLOW ATAT SR 14 ALT (SOUTH FULTON | Fulton County GDOT csT csT 2028 LR 2029-2030 Performance  [kalibhindinaad 53 000,000 $8,000,000 $2,000,000 $2,000,000 $0 ) $ 10,000,000|  $10,000,000
PARKWAY) (South) 2029-2050
INTERCHANGE Program (NHPP)
Surface
NORTH EVERMORE PARKWAY - NEW |  FROM HEWATT ROAD TO BRITT | Gwinnett frenseorationBlock
GW-331 0007535 Gwinnett County Grant (STBG) S0 $12,907,795 S0 S0 $0 $3,226,949 S - $16,134,744
ALIGNMENT ROAD County Program - Urban
(>200K) (ARC)
. Local
GW-331 | 0007535 | ORTH EVERMORE PARKWAY - NEW | FROM HEWATT ROAD TO BRITT Gwinnett | - innett County | CST Jurisdiction/Municipa $0 50 ) $0 $7,629,022 $ 7,629,022
ALIGNMENT ROAD County lity Funds
NORTH EVERMORE PARKWAY - NEW FROM HEWATT ROAD TO BRITT Gwinnett . Federal Earmark
GW-331 0007535 ALIGNMENT ROAD County Gwinnett County Funding (LY 20) $36,335 S0 $0 $0 $45,419
NORTH EVERMORE PARKWAY - NEW FROM HEWATT ROAD TO BRITT Gwinnett
GW-331 0007535 Gwi tt C t SAFETEA-LU E k 0 14,452 0 0 0 - 18,065
- B - - - | | | | |
NORTH EVERMORE PARKWAY - NEW FROM HEWATT ROAD TO BRITT Gwi tt Federal E k Federal E; k
GW-331 | 0007535 WINNETE 1 G winnett County | CST csT AUTH AUTH 2022 2022 edera’ tarmar ederaitarmar $1,490,308 $1,439,520 %0 %0 $372,577 $350,880 $ IRRCH $1,799,400
ALIGNMENT ROAD County Funding Funding
. National Highway National Highway
Gw-380A | 0013104 | 87 NORTH- ’::‘:’SL'\‘ITERCHANGE B AT MCGINNIS FERRY ROAD G:'o'::te“ Gwinnett County csT csT 2023 2023 Performance Performance $11,231,028 $14,203,558 $2,807,757 $3,550,890 $0 $0 $ 14,038,785 $17,754,448
Y Program (NHPP) Program (NHPP)
Highway
Infrastructure —
COVID Supplemental Transpf)l:traf:ic:n Block
FROM NORTH OF EAGLE SPRINGS —23 U.S.C. 133(b,
HE-161A 0015090 ROCK QUARRY ROAD WIDENING Henry County Henry County CST CST 2023 2023 L (, ) Grant (STBG) $7,000,000 $19,088,298 $0 $0 $26,092,335 $4,772,075 S 33,092,335 $23,860,373
DRIVETO SR 42 /SR 138 activities in urbanized Program - Urban
areas with a (>§OOK) (ARC)
population > 200,000
(2972)

2/21/2023



The Atlanta Region's Plan TIP/MTP Amendment 7

Proposed Programming Changes - 02/21/23
Changes Highlighted in Red

Local Share
(Current)

State Share
(Proposed)

State Share
(Current)

Federal Share
(Proposed)

$1,288,413

$123,259 $28,468 $30,815

Phase Phase Phase Status | Phase Status| Fiscal Year Fund Source Fund Source Federal Share
ARCID GDOT PI Project D ipti Project Limit: Jurisdicti Project S Fiscal Yi Py d
roject Description roject timits urisdiction roject sponsor (Current) | (Proposed) [ (Current) (Proposed) | (Current) iscal Year (Proposed) (Current) (Proposed) (Current)
FROM NORTH OF EAGLE SPRINGS el
HE-161A 0015090 ROCK QUARRY ROAD WIDENING DRIVE TO SR 42 / SR 138 Henry County Henry County Jurlsdlftlon/Munlup
ality Funds
Highway
Infrastructure — 23
FROM NORTH OF EAGLE SPRINGS USC 133(b)(1)(A)
HE-161A 0015090 ROCK QUARRY ROAD WIDENING H Count H Count
a DRIVE TO SR 42/ SR 138 enry tounty) - Henry County Activities in Areas
With a Population
Over 200,000 (2910)
Surface Surface
AT NORFOLK SOUTHERN LINE 5 Transportation Block | Transportation Block
HE-201 0013995 SR 42 BRIDGE REPLACEMENT MILES SOUTH OF MCDONOUGH Henry County GDOT UTL UTL 2025 2025 Grant Program Grant Program $113,873
(STBG) Flexible (STBG) Flexible
Surface Surface
AT NORFOLK SOUTHERN LINE 5 Transportation Block | Transportation Block
HE-201 0013995 SR 42 BRIDGE REPLACEMENT H Count GDOT CST CST 2025 2025 3,690,457
MILES SOUTH OF MCDONOUGH | oY ~ountY Grant Program Grant Program 53,690,
(STBG) Flexible (STBG) Flexible

Local Share
(Proposed)

$5,029,111

$322,103

Project Phase Total
(Current)

Project Phase Total
(Proposed)

$5,029,111

$1,610,516

142,341 $154,074

$11,750,782 $922,614 $2,937,696

4,613,071 [ EN LR/

2/21/2023



EXHIBITS TO THE CDR

EXHIBIT 2: INTERAGENCY CONSULTATION GROUP MEETING MINUTES
Meeting minutes for the following dates are included in this exhibit:

e January 24, 2023
e February 28, 2023
e March 28, 2023 (pending]

Conformity Determination Report Amendment #7 - Exhibit 2



Interagency Consultation Group
January 24, 2023

MEETING SUMMARY

Attendees

ARC David Haynes; Patrick Bradshaw; James Granade; Kofi Wakhisi;
John Orr; Byron Rushing; Kyung-Hwa Kim; Jean Hee Barrett;
Soheil Sameti

CBMPO Tom Sills

Cobb

Douglas

EPA Dianna Myers; William Carnright; Sarah LaRocca; Josue Ortiz
Borrero; Jane Spann; Richard Wong

EPD Gil Grodzinsky

FHWA Ann-Marie Day; Jared Lombard

FTA John Crocker

GDOT Dan Dolder; Matthew Fowler; Habte Kassa

GHMPO Michael Haire; Joseph Boyd

GRTA /SRTA/ATL Jamie Fischer; Abby Marinelli; Aileen Daney

Gwinnett

MARTA

Other Artagus Newell [Rome MPO]

1.

2.

Welcome & Review of Previous Meeting Summary

David Haynes (ARC) called the meeting to order. He noted that the draft October 25, 2022
meeting summary was distributed for review prior to this meeting. No changes were
suggested and the summary was accepted as final.

ARC TIP/MTP Amendment #6

Mr. Haynes notified the group that a conformity determination letter was received from
USDOT/FHWA on January 4, 2023 and that all revised TIP/MTP documentation has been
uploaded to the ARC website. Ann-Marie Day (FHWA) acknowledged that some key
Interagency partners had been inadvertently omitted from the conformity determination
notification email and requested that Mr. Haynes advise her of any people to add to the
distribution list for future similar notices. Mr. Haynes followed up on this request after
the meeting ended.




3. ARC TIP/MTP Amendment #7

Patrick Bradshaw (ARC] advised the group that ARC is beginning TIP/MTP Amendment
#7 process. This amendment will not involve any changes which will impact either the
travel demand or air quality models. The emphasis will be on making financial and
scheduling changes to close out FY 2023 before the end of the state fiscal year.

Draft changes should be compiled for review in February and a final set of changes will
be made available for public comment beginning in mid-March and running through
mid-April. There will be a 30-day comment period with a public hearing held in
conjunction with the regularly schedule TCC meeting on March 17. ARC approvals are
expected in May, with a conformity determination from USDOT/FHWA hopefully no later
than June 9.

Discussion ensued regarding making sure that IAC has the opportunity to review all
materials to be made available to the public prior to the opening of the comment period.
This should include the detailed list of programming changes and the entire CDR
documentation. ARC committed to making these materials available as early as
possible. FHWA indicated that if they are available 15 days in advance, the final review
timeframe following the comment period could be reduced to 15 days (rather than the
regular 30 days).

Jamie Fischer (GRTA/SRTA/ATL] noted that GRTA will need to call a special meeting of
the Board in May following ARC action on the amendment. She noted that the agency in
the past had been able to provide its approval in advance of the ARC votes, contingent on
affirmative votes from ARC. That flexibility was no longer being allowed by FHWA, so to
avoid delays in beginning the USDOT/FHWA review, a special meeting is required. Ann-
Marie Day (FHWA] confirmed that the “clock” on the review period officially begins with
the GRTA vote since that constitutes final approval of any changes to the TIP on behalf of
the Governor.

4. 2024 MTP/TIP Update

David Haynes (ARC) reminded the group that a major MTP/TIP update is currently
underway and due in January 2024, with much of the technical work to be completed
over the next 6-8 months. Because ARC has conducted a number of substantive
amendments since the last update in 2020, much of the project list review has already
been conducted. A major engagement process will begin this spring related to vision,
drivers of change and alternate futures, with much of that work informing a secondary
update anticipated in 2026 (rather than waiting until the next required update in 2028).
The 2024 update will meet all federal requirements constituting an update, but will be
more technically oriented (updating forecasts, project costs & schedules, updating fiscal
constraint assumptions, etc.). John Orr (ARC) noted that as part of the 2024 update, ARC
will also be responding to the new directives and emphasis areas under I1JA/BIL.



The conversation then transitioned to a review of data used to make certain key fiscal
constraint assumptions. Mr. Haynes showed the group recent and historic data related
to inflation rates, noting that the current MTP assumed a 2.2% annual rate. Economists
are now predicting an annual rate somewhere between 2.5% and 3.0% over the next ten
years. Since project costs from GDOT for the STIP are assumed to already be inflated,
consistency with GDOT in the near-term years is essential. Habte Kassa (GDOT) said he
would look into what assumptions his agency is using and report back. Ann-Marie Day
(FHWA) reported that she was not aware of a specific number being used by other MPOs
or recommended by her agency, but would investigate and provide some feedback (but
something around 2.5% is probably reasonable). John Crocker (FTA) said he could
support something in the 2.2% or 2.5% range based on the data presented. There was
some general discussion and consensus around the idea that it is better to assume a
higher inflation rate to provide a financial cushion, rather than underestimating inflation
and then having to raise costs and/or delay projects in future amendments/updates.

The next assumption reviewed by the group related to the growth rate of the FHWA
federal formula funding programs. The current plan assumes a 1.4% annual increase
using the FAST Act as the foundation. [IJA resulted in an increase of 21% between 2021
and 2022, with an additional 2% increase from 2022 to 2023. IIJA will expire in 2026, so
that raised the question about what baseline of funding should be used for the rest of the
planning horizon (IIJA, FAST, or something else). Mr. Haynes showed calculations that
based on which foundation and annual rate are used, the difference in FHWA funding
could be as much as $14.4 billion (statewide). There was minimal discussion at the
meeting, but Ann-Marie Day [FHWA)] followed up after the meeting to report that it is
acceptable to use IIJA as the baseline and increase that amount by 1% annually.

Mr. Haynes then asked for guidance on what assumption to use regarding the percent of
those statewide formula funds which would be used within the Atlanta region. He
presented data which showed the region’s share of the overall state’'s population
growing from about 56.9% currently to about 59.9% in 2050. The share of employment
will increase from 62.6% to about 64.4%. The current plan uses employment as the
metric for determining the region’s share of funding since an argument can be made
that it is a better indicator of the volume of travel than population is. Jamie Fischer
(GRTA/SRTA/ATL) pointed out that changes in commute patterns post-pandemic may not
support that assumption as strongly now. Mr. Haynes said that ARC would give this
some additional thought and discussion would continue at a future IAC meeting.

Finally, Mr. Haynes asked the group about whether ARC should make any assumptions
about the availability of federal discretionary programs. The current plan does not base
its fiscal constraint on the receipt of any of those funds (with the exception of CIG for
transit expansion projects). IIJA significantly expanded the number of programs and the
amount of funding and a “fair share” calculation could mean as much as $2.7 billion for
the region over the next few years. Ann-Marie Day (FHWA) recommended that we



continue to not assume any funds from these programs as part of the fiscal constraint
process and that we amend the plan accordingly when, and if, awards are made. The
group concurred with that recommendation. There was some discussion that a follow-
up meeting with FTA and ATL should be held to revisit CIG funding availability. John
Crocker (FTA) also indicated that his agency could be open to including some
discretionary funding assumptions related to bus and bus facility grants which the
region has a successful track record in securing.

Mr. Haynes closed out the discussion by acknowledging this was a lot of information to
absorb and members may want to think a bit more about the assumptions. ARC will
request follow-up meetings with various agencies as appropriate and will also include
time for additional conversation at future IAC meetings.

. Proposed New Particulate Matter Air Quality Standards

Dianna Myers (EPA) notified the group that EPA released information on January 5
related to a proposal to strengthen the PM2.5 standard. The proposal will be announced
in the Federal Register for comment and there will also be a public hearing, but no dates
have been set yet. Ms. Myers followed up after the meeting by sending David Haynes
(ARC) a presentation with additional information on the proposal. Mr. Haynes then
distributed the file to the IAC distribution list.

. Other MPO Updates

Tom Sill [CBMPOQ]) said that they will have a consultant under contract within a month to
conduct their plan update. The schedule will align with ARC’s schedule.

Joseph Boyd (GHMPQ] reported that their plan update will begin in the spring or
summer of this year and their process will extend through May 2025.

. New Business / Announcements

Ann-Marie Day [FHWA] announced that USDOT will be conducting a quadrennial
certification of the ARC's MPO planning process this year, with a site visit scheduled
from May 23-25. She invited anybody from |IAC who wants to participate in the site visit to
advise her and she will add them to the invite list.

The next meeting is scheduled for February 28, 2023. The agenda will include an update
on TIP/MTP Amendment #7 and continued discussion on fiscal constraint assumptions.
No additional agenda items were proposed for the next meeting by other committee
members today.

Following a round robin call for any final announcements, the meeting was subsequently
adjourned.



1.

Interagency Consultation Group
February 28, 2023

MEETING SUMMARY

Attendees

ARC David Haynes; Patrick Bradshaw; Byron Rushing; Steve
Lewandowski, Guy Rousseau

CBMPO

Cobb

Douglas

EPA Dianna Myers; William Carnright; Sarah LaRocca; Josue Ortiz
Borrero; Richard Wong

EPD Gil Grodzinsky

FHWA Ann-Marie Day; Jared Lombard

FTA John Crocker

GDOT Dan Dolder; Matthew Fowler; Habte Kassa

GHMPO Michael Haire; Joseph Boyd

GRTA /SRTA /ATL Jamie Fischer: Jon Ravenelle

Gwinnett

MARTA

Other Artagus Newell [Rome MPO]

Welcome & Approval of January 24, 2023 Meeting Summary

David Haynes [ARC]) called the meeting to order. He noted that the draft January 24, 2023
meeting summary was distributed for review prior to this meeting. One typographical
error was corrected in advance of the meeting. No additional changes were suggested
In the meeting and the summary was accepted as final.

ARC TIP/MTP Amendment #7

Patrick Bradshaw (ARC) reminded the group that this amendment only involves financial
and minor schedule changes and will not impact any travel demand or air quality
modeling. He explained that the public comment period will open on March 16 and close
on April 14, with a public hearing scheduled in conjunction with the regular
Transportation Coordinating Committee (TCC) meeting on April 7. TCC will vote on May
5, TAQC/ARC Board on May 10 and GRTA on May 16.

Mr. Bradshaw then reviewed the detailed list of programming changes with the group.
Ann-Marie Day (FHWA) made an observation that some of the cost increases were

significant and a question about how fiscal constraint is being maintained. Mr. Haynes
reminded the group that the CDR for every amendment includes a redemonstration of




fiscal constraint and those tables were in the file distributed prior to the meeting. In the
follow-up conversation, this led to some questions about inflation assumptions. Mr.
Haynes deferred that discussion to the following agenda item.

Mr. Bradshaw noted that for projects where the local cost share is currently greater
than 20%, the amendment will increase federal funding to the maximum allowable 80%,
thus freeing up local funds for other projects. Jamie Fischer (GRTA/SRTA/ATL) asked if
those local funds were reflected in the amendment. Mr. Bradshaw explained that those
other projects would likely be 100% locally funded and not regionally significant, so they
would not appear in the TIP/MTP. If a decision is made to add local funds to a project
which is in the TIP/MTP project list, those changes would need to be reflected in a future
amendment or update.

Mr. Haynes then asked Gil Grodzinsky (EPD] to explain some edits that he suggested to
the draft CDR Addendum. Mr. Grodzinsky explained that most of his edits related to the
region’s new air quality classification and the status of the maintenance plan, which has
been approved and will have an effective date of March 9, 2023. These edits keep the
language accurate and can be the foundation for future air quality documentation in the
MTP update. Mr. Haynes indicated that a revised version of the CDR Addendum
incorporating those changes would be forwarded to the group before the end of the
week. Dianna Myers [EPA] requested that the original file with the marked-up edits also
be provided and Mr. Haynes committed to doing that.

. 2024 MTP/TIP Update

Mr. Haynes reminded the group that there was a discussion on fiscal constraint
assumptions at the January 24 meeting and this agenda item would be a continuation of
that topic. Before doing a short review of the previous conversation, he asked Jon
Ravenelle (ATL] to provide information on transit cost and revenue assumptions used in
that agency’'s planning work. That work will be the foundation for the transit component
of the new MTP/TIP.

Mr. Ravenelle provided a presentation which outlined their research and methodology on
developing cost estimates. This included per mile costs at the planning level for various
technologies, as well as likely federal funding contributions for each type of service
based on historical allocations under the Capital Investment Grants (CIG) program. He
noted that these initial cost estimates will continue to be refined as projects go through
planning, engineering, and construction.

Mr. Ravenelle then explained that annual appropriations for the CIG program under
current federal law (IIJA) could range from $1.6 billion to $4.6 billion annually and that
for the first two years the amounts were about $3.8 billion. ATL is still working on
developing estimates of what a reasonable share of funding for the region might be and
will provide an update at the next meeting on March 28. John Crocker (FTA] indicated



that the approach employed thus far seemed reasonable and defensible. Mr. Crocker
also noted that it would be reasonable to assume that some funding would be available
under other smaller discretionary program, such as Bus and Bus Facilities, based on the
region’s historical success rate.

Mr. Haynes then provided a brief recap of the January 24 conversation on fiscal constrain
assumptions. Points of consensus were documented in the meeting notes for that
meeting and are not repeated here. Regarding the share of statewide FHWA formula
fund apportionment which the Atlanta region can assume, ARC proposes to base
calculations on a formula which equally weights population and employment, based on
the previous discussion. No objections were raised to that approach. Jared Lombard
(FHWA) notes that since Winder will be its own urbanized area, that will need to be
reflected in our revenue estimates. Mr. Haynes proposed that the annual cost inflation
rate beyond the TIP/STIP period be increased from 2.2% annually to 2.5% to reflect
recent experience. Ms. Day indicated that she requested guidance from FHWA
Headquarters and they were not able to suggest a rate, but she was personally
concerned that 2.5% might be too low. Habte Kassa (GDOT) stated that he was
comfortable with 2.5% in light of recent Federal Reserve actions and inflation trends
over the latter half of 2022. No consensus was reached, but Mr. Haynes committed to
doing some additional analysis to determine the potential impacts of 2.5% versus 3.0%
and present that information in March in order to make a final decision.

Guy Rousseau (ARC) gave a presentation on the travel demand modeling process. He
noted a variety of data inputs used to ensure the model is state-of-the-practice and
using the most current information available. The pandemic has caused some
disruptions in that regard, but recent peer reviews have been very complimentary on the
model's quality and the process used in developing/maintaining/enhancing it. He noted
that the primary outstanding data input which won't be incorporated in time for this
MTP/TIP update will be an updated household travel survey. That survey will be
completed in 2024 and used in future modeling efforts. There were no questions for Mr.
Rousseau.

. Other MPO Updates

Joseph Boyd (GHMPQ] noted that GHMPOQ is working with GDOT and FHWA to
understand what is involved in becoming a Transportation Management Area (TMA] due
to the 2020 Census showing that its urbanized area has exceeded 200,000 people. He
stated that they will be applying for PL funds next month to support their long-range
plan update process.

No update was available from CBMPO.



5. New Business / Announcements

Mr. Grodzinsky informed the group that EPD intends to modify its vehicle inspection
program so that the waiver for new vehicles extended from three years to five years.
This will require a revision to the State Implementation Plan (SIP). He noted that he had
already been working with ARC modeling staff related to this effort and that he can
provide more information on the process and a status update at the March meeting.

Mr. Fischer asked for confirmation that Mr. Bradshaw or Jean Hee Barrett (ARC) would
be available for a pre-read for Amendment #7 at the GRTA Board meeting next week.
Mr. Bradshaw confirmed that is correct.

Artagus Newell [Rome MPO) noted that his agency has hired a new trails and
transportation planner named Julie Smith and that they will be initiating a freight
planning process in the coming weeks.

Mr. Haynes noted that the next meeting is scheduled for March 28, 2023. The agenda
will include an update on TIP/MTP Amendment #7, continued discussion on inflation
assumptions and CIG discretionary program funding levels, and a status update of EPD’s
SIP revision. No additional agenda items were proposed for the next meeting by other
committee members today.

The meeting was subsequently adjourned.



	Introduction
	Current Attainment Status
	8-hr. Ozone Standard
	1997 STANDARD
	2015 STANDARD

	Recent Conformity Determinations

	Statement of Conformity
	Interagency Consultation
	Public Involvement
	Fiscal Constraint
	Exhibits to the CDR
	Exhibit 1: Project List

	Exhibits to the CDR
	Exhibit 2: Interagency Consultation Group Meeting Minutes




